## TOWNSHIP OF MONTVILLE

## ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - 06

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONTVILLE, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO RESCIND ORDINANCE 2024-04 IN ITS ENTIRETY

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2024, the Township of Montville adopted Ordinance 2024-04 which established and preserved a cap bank for CY 2024 pursuant to Local Government Cap La, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.1 *et seq.*; and

**WHEREAS**, subsequently guidance was provided by the State regarding the calculation of same taking into account changes in health insurance rates; and

**WHEREAS**, as a result, the Township Chief Financial officer has recalculated the budgetary amounts for the 2024 budget; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is in the best interests of the Township to rescind Ordinance 2024-04 in order to ensure that the Township is able to realize the full benefit of the change in Cap Base Adjustment as revised.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Montville, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. Ordinance 2024-04 is hereby rescinded in its entirety.

**Section 2.** If any article, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance and they shall remain in full force and effect.

**Section 3.** In the event of any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Ordinance and any prior ordinance of the Township of Montville, the provisions hereof shall be determined to govern. All other parts, portions and provisions of the Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Montville are hereby ratified and confirmed, except where inconsistent with the terms hereof.

**Section 4.** If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance may be renumbered for purposes of codification.

ATTEST:

Stacy Kostka, Township Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF MONTVILLE COUNTY OF MORRIS STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Matthew S. Kayne, Mayor

Introduction: 3/26/2024 Public Hearing: 4/9/2024 Adoption: 4/9/2024